date. The interest rate may change if the market interest rates change as well as a specific leverage ratio will not

be maintained.

2 Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes

124

tonies SE Annual Report 2021

19.2.3. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – e.g. foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices

– will affect tonies’ income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The financial instruments

affected by market risk essentially comprise of financial liabilities.

Interest rate risk

In general, interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. With regard to tonies, certain recognised loans and borrowings

have interest rates based on variable parameters.

The following table shows the fixed-interest or non-interest-bearing liabilities and the variable interest-

bearing liabilities:

Carrying amounts of financial
liabilities bearing interest in
kEUR

31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Fixed-interest

or non-interest-
bearing

Variable
interest rate

Fixed-interest
or non-interest-

bearing

Variable
interest rate

Loans and borrowings 0 332 43,020 14,752

The sensitivity to interest rates is as follows for the secured bank loans:

Effects on profit before tax Loans and borrowings (+100 BP)
Loans and borrowings

(-100 BP)

  kEUR kEUR

31.12.2021 22 -22

31.12.2020 217 -217

Currency risk

tonies is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the

currencies in which loans and borrowings and trade payables are denominated and the respective functional

currency of tonies. The functional currency of tonies is Euro. Revenues are partly denominated in USD and

GBP, while most of revenue is still generated in EUR with constantly increasing USD revenues from the US

entity. Procurement is partly denominated in USD for key suppliers (e.g. for boxes and Tonies) and some IT

services utilised.

2 Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes